HOUSE RESEARCH

- Bill Summary :

File Number: H.F. 2378 **Date:** March 27, 2018

Version: Author's amendment (H2378A1)

Authors: Baker and others

Subject: Grant to MacPhail Center for Online Music Education

Analyst: Tim Strom (tim.strom@house.mn)

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

Overview

HF 2378 appropriates \$125,000 per year from the state general fund to the commissioner of education for a grant to the MacPhail Center for Music. The grant must be used to supplement and enhance the MacPhail Center's existing programs with music educators teaching in Greater Minnesota. Upon request of an early educator, allows the MacPahil Center to provide services in early childhood settings.

Requires the MacPhail Center annually to report on the online programs offered, the program outcomes, the number of students served, and an estimate of the unmet need.

Section

Appropriation; MacPhail Center. Appropriates \$125,000 per year, beginning in fiscal year 2019, from the general fund to the commissioner of education for a grant to the MacPhail Center for online music education for students in Greater Minnesota.